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Independent Auditor's Report 

Ms. Kathy Bertrand, Executive Director, 
and the Board of Trustees of 

Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund and Subsidiary 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Louisiana Assessors' Retirement 
Fund and Subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated statements of fiduciary net position as of September 
30,2019 and 2018, and the related consolidated statements ofchanges in fiduciary net position for the years 
then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 
this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are firee firom material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on oiu: audits. 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require diat we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consohdated financial statements are firee from 
material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
consohdated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consohdated financial statements, whether due to 
firaud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the 
entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consohdated financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's intemal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
consohdated financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 
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Opinion 

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the fiduciary net position of Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund and Subsidiary as of 
September 30, 2019 and 2018, and the changes in fiduciary net position for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Emphasis of Matter 

As disclosed in Note 3 to the financial statements, the total pension liability for Louisiana Assessors' 
Retirement Fund and Subsidiary was $448,943,386 ;md $427,882,294 as of September 30, 2019 and 2018, 
respectively. The actuarial valuations w-ere based on various assumptions made by Louisiana Assessors' 
Retirement Fund and Subsidiary's actuary. Because actual experience may differ from the assumptions 
used in the aetuarial valuations, there is a risk that the total pension liability at September 30, 2019 and 
2018, could be understated or overstated. 

Other Matters 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis, schedules of changes in net pension liability, schedules of employers' net pension 
liability, schedules of contributions, and schedules of investment returns be presented to supplement the 
basie eonsolidated tinaneial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic consolidated 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic consolidated financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, 
the basic consolidated financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audits of the basic 
consolidated financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion 
or provide any assurance. 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole. The schedules of per diem paid to tn^tees, administrative expenses, and compensation, 
benefits, and other payments to agency head or chief executive officer are presented for purpose of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic consolidated financial statements. 

These schedules are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic consolidated financial statements. Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the basic consolidated 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic eonsolidated 
financial statements or to the basie consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic consolidated financial 
statements as a whole. 



Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February 28, 
2020 on our eonsideration of Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund and Subsidiary's internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to deseribe the scope of our testing of internal control 
over financial reporting and complianee and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund and Subsidiary's internal eontrol over financial 
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in aceordanee with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund and Subsidiary's 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

February 28, 2020 



Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
September 30, 2019 

The following discussion and analysis of Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund and Subsidiaiy^ ("Fund") 
for the year ended September 30, 2019, higlilights relevant aspects of the consolidated financial statements 
and provides an analytical over\iew of the Fund's financial activities. 

Financial Highlights 

The Fund's net position restricted for pension benefits increased by $14.1 million, or 3.46%, eompared to 
an increase of $26.2 million, or 6.87%, in the prior year. 

The Fund's net pension liability increased from S19.4 million to $26.4 million. 

The Fund had net investment income of $16.5 million in 2019 compared to net investment ineome of $29.3 
million in 2018. 

The amount of retirement benefit payments and DROP with(h"aw^als decreased to approximately $23.0 
million in 2019 firom approximately $23.3 million in 2018. 

Oveiwiew of the Financial Statements 

Management's Discussion and Analysis is intended to serve as an introduetion to the Fund's eonsolidated 
financial statements, together with the related notes to the consolidated financial statements, required 
supplementary information, and the supporting schedules, all of which are described below; 

Consolidated Statements of Fiduciary Net Position - These statements report the Fund's assets, liabilities, 
and resulting net position restricted for pension benefits. The statements should be read with the 
understanding that they present the Fund's financial position on September 30, 2019 and 2018. 

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position - These statements report the results of 
operations during the fiscal years, categorically presenting the additions to and deductions from the 
fiduciary net position. The net increase in net position on these statements supports the ehanges in net 
position restricted for pension benefits on the Consolidated Statements of Fiduciary Net Position. 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - The financial statement notes provide a(Llitional information 
that is essential to a complete understanding of the data set forth in the consolidated financial statements. 
They are considered an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. A description of the 
information provided in the notes follows: 

Note I (Plan Description) provides a general (Ascription of the Fund. Information is inclu(Ad regarding 
the board of trustees, plan membership, basic benefits, the Back-Deferred Retirement Option Plan 
(DROP), and the excess benefit plan. 

Note 2 (Summm"y of Significant Accounting and Financial Reporting Polieies) provides information 
about the accounting methods and policies used in determining amounts shown on the consolidated 
financial statements. Information relative to the basis of accounting, determination of estimates, 
valuation of investments and propeity is included in this note. 



Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiary' 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
September 30, 2019 

Over\'iew of the Financial Statements (Continued) 

Note 3 (Contributions, Funding Status and Resen^es) describes contributions to the Fund and the 
Reser\'e Funds, tlie Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP), Back-DROP, Annuity Savings, Pension 
Accumulation and Annuity Reserve. 

Note 4 (Deposits and Investments) deseribes cash deposits as well as investments, including a 
discussion of interest rate risk, credit risk, and foreign currency risk. Investment authority and policy are 
also briefly discussed. 

Note 5 (Note Receivable - Related Party) details a note receivable from the Louisiana Assessors' 
Association. 

Note 6 (Property and Equipment) details the cost of the Fimd's fixed assets as well as related 
depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation. 

Note 7 (Related Party Transactions) provides an explanation of the expenses the Fund reimburses to 
Louisiana Assessors' Association. 

Note 8 (Subsequent Events) discloses any significant events occurring subseqi^nt to the financial 
statement date and the date through which they were evaluated. 

Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund's Financial Analysis 

The Fund is a eost-sharing, multiple-employer, qualified governmental defined benefit pension plan 
covering Louisiana assessors and their employees under the provisions of Louisiana Revised Statutes 
11:1401 through 1494. The plan is a qualified plan as defined by the Internal Revenue Code, effective 
January 1,1998. Retirement benefits are flinded through member contributions, employer contributions, ad 
valorem taxes, state revenue sharing, and earnings on investments. Total net position restricted for pension 
benefits at September 30, 2019 amounted to S422.6 million, which was an increase of $14.1 million, or 
3.46% over the $408.4 million net position restricted for pension benefits at September 30, 2018. 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Fiduciary Net Position 
September 30, 
(In thousands) 

2019 2018 2017 

Cash and investments $ 421,102 $ 405,616 $ 377,776 
Receivables 3,386 2,923 4,823 
Note receivable 126 128 131 

Total assets 424,614 408,667 382,730 
Total liabilities 2,049 225 ^ 
Net position restricted 

for pension benefits $ 422.565 $ 408.442 $ 382,197 



Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiary' 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
September 30, 2019 

Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund's Financial Analysis (Continued) 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 
Years Ended September 30, 

(In thousands) 

2019 2^ 2017 

Additions: 
Contributions $ 21,048 $ 20,603 $ 21,185 
Net investment income 16,488 29,285 41,163 
Other IM 148 127 

Total additions 37,690 50,036 62,475 
Total deductions 23.567 23.791 23.511 

Net increase $ 14.123 $ 26.245 $ 38.964 

Additions to Fiduciary Net Position 

Additions to tlie Fund's fiduciary net position include contributions from employers and members, ad 
valorem taxes, revenue sharing, and investment income. The Fund recognized current year net investment 
income of $16.5 million compared to net investment income of $29.3 million in the prior year. 

2018 to 2019 
Percentage 

Additions to Fiduciary In thousands Change 
Net Position 2019 2^ 2017 

Employer contributions I 
Member contributions 
Net investment income 
Transfers in 
State revenue sharing 
Ad valorem taxes 
Miscellaneous 

3,578 $ 3,547 $ 4,417 1% 
3,623 3,549 3,535 2% 

16,488 29,285 41,232 -44% 
152 147 126 3% 
351 351 351 0% 

13,496 13,155 12,882 3% 
1 1 1 0% 

Total additions $ 37.689 $ 50.035 $ 62.544 

Deductions from Fiduciary Net Position 

Deductions from the Fund's fiduciary net position are comprised primarily of benefits paid to retirees, 
survivors, and beneficiaries. Also included as deductions are administrative expenses and refunds of 



Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
September 30, 2019 

Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund's Financial Analysis (Continued) 

Deductions from Fiduciary Net Position (Continued) 

contributions. Benefits paid to retirees, sur\dvors, and beneficiaries amounted to $23.0 million for 2019 
compared to $23.3 million for 2018. The administrative expenses represented approximately 1.21% of total 
plan deductions, wliich is consistent with prior years. 

2018 to 2019 
Percentage 

Deductions from Fiduciary In thousands Change 
Net Position 2019 2018 2ol7 

Benefits and withdrawals $ 22,956 $ 23,266 $ 22,995 -1% 
Refunds and transfers 326 229 232 42% 
Administrative expenses 285 296 284 -4% 

Total deductions $ 23.567 $ 23.791 $ 23.511 

Investments 

Investments totaled $419.0 million at September 30, 2019 compared to $403.6 million at September 30, 
2018, which represents an increase of $15.4 million, or 3.8%. 

^Tien making comparisons fiom year to year, it is important to be aware that other factors may affect the 
change in investments, particularly the changes between investment categories and types. Probably the 
most notable factor is that of investment re-balancing, which is initiated when a certain predetermined 
target allocation percentage is reached. Investment allocations that have become over-allocated are sold in 
part and distributed for the purchase of investment allocations that have become under-allocated. It is also 
important to note that the investment portfolio is not stagnant but is traded in part each business day. 
Therefore, the reader should be cautious about drawing conclusions as to how and why the portfolio 
increased or decreased in value. It is perhaps best to refer to the following table to conclude how the Fund's 
investments changed overall. 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 



Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
September 30, 2019 

Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund's Financial Analysis (Continued) 

Investments (Continued) 

In thousands 
2018 to 2019 
Percentage 

2019 2018 2017 Change 
Investments, at fair value 
Short-term investments $ 5,402 $ 2,978 $ 3,581 81% 
Extemal investment pool 261 254 250 3% 
U.S. Government securities 31,711 33,401 26,213 -5% 
Corporate bonds 49,408 37,702 44,822 31% 
Foreign government securities - 31 61 -100% 
Bond mutual funds 44,327 40.823 40,373 9% 
Equity securities 266,431 268,086 238,928 -1% 
Real estate funds 21.432 20,289 18,907 6% 

Total investments $ 418,972 $ 403.564 $ 373.135 

Requests for Information 

This annual financial report is designed to provide a general overview of Louisiana Assessors' Retirement 
Fund's finances for interested parties. Questions concerning any of the information provided herein or 
requests for additional financial information should be addressed to Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund, 
Post Office Box 14699. Baton Rouse. Louisiana 70898. 
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Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Consoiidated Statements of Fiduciary Net Position 
September 30, 2019 and 2018 

2019 2018 

Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2.129.055 $ 2.051.038 

Receivables: 
Employer contributions 184,483 187,656 
Member contributions 186,780 190,140 
Accrued interest and dividends 639,330 591,255 
Pending trades 1,660,203 -
Other receivables 715.811 1.953.555 

Total receivables 3-386.607 2.922.606 

Investments, at fair value: 
Short-term investments 5,401,993 2,978,402 
LAMP funds 260,510 254,445 
U.S. Government securities 31,711,451 33,401,088 
Corporate bonds 49,407,624 37,702,437 
Foreign government securities - 30,570 
Bond mutual fun(k 44,327,412 40,822,453 
Equity securities 266,431,441 268,086,340 
Real estate funds 21.432.372 20.288.803 

Total investments 418.972.803 403.564.538 

Notes receivable - related party 125.734 128.312 

Property and equipment, net of accumulated 
depreciation of $101,747 for 2019 and 2018 - -

Total assets 424.614.199 408.666.494 

Liabilities 
Accounts payable 223,966 224,573 
Pending trades payable 1,825,045 ^ 

Total liabilities 2.049.011 224.573 

Net Position Restricted for Pension Benefits $ 422,565.188 $ 408.441.921 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
11 



Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiary-

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Fiduciary- Net Position 
Years Ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 

2019 2018 

Additions 
Contributions; 

Employer $ 3,577,565 $ 3,547,160 
Member 3,623,498 3,548,870 
State revenue sharing 350,975 351,012 
Ad valorem taxes 13,496,476 13.155.497 

Total contributions 21.048.514 20.602.539 

Investment income: 
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 12,861,357 25,214,994 
Interest and dividends 5.405,982 5.871.732 

18,267,339 31,086,726 
Less investment expenses 1,779.422 1.801.458 

Net investment ineome 16.487.917 29.285.268 

Other Additions 
Assets transferred from other systems 152,163 147,424 
Miscellaneous 1.402 625 

Total other additions 153.565 148.049 

Total additions 37.689,996 50.035.856 

Deductions 
Retirement benefits 21,653,729 21,304,439 
DROP withdrawals 1,301,762 1,962,022 
Refunds to terminated en^loyees 132,463 229,006 
Assets transferred to other systems 193,492 
Administrative expei^es 285.283 295.834 

Total deductions 23.566,729 23.791.301 

Net Increase 14,123,267 26,244,555 

Net Position Restricted for Pension Benefits 
Beginning of year 408.441,921 382.197.366 

End of year $ 422.565.188 $ 408.441.921 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
12 



Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2019 

Note 1-Plan Description 

The following brief description of Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund and Subsidiary (collectively 
refened to as the "Fund") is provided for general information purposes only. Readers should refer to the 
appropriate Louisiana Revised Statutes for more complete information. 

General The Fund was created by Act 91 Section 1 of the 1950regular session of the Legislature of the 
State of Louisiana. The Fund is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer, qimlified governmental defined 
benefit pension plan covering assessors and their deputies employed by any parish of the State of 
Louisiana, under the provisions of Louisiana Revised Statutes 11:1401 through 1494. The plan is a 
qualified plan as defined by the Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a), effective January 1, 1998. 
Membership in the Fund is a condition of employment for assessors and their full-time employees. 

Reporting Entity The Fund is not a component unit of the State of Louisiana, and its financial 
statements are not included in the State's consolidated annual financial report. The accompanying 
consolidated financial statements reflect the activity of the Fund. 

The Fund is administered by a board of trustees composed of seventeen members as follows: the 
president, vice president, and treasurer of Louisiana Assessors' Association, one regular member 
representative from each of the eight election districts established by Louisiana Assessors' Association, 
two retiree representatives nominated by the board and elected by the retirees of the Fund, two assessor 
employee representatives who are members of the Fund nominated by the board and elected by the 
assessor employees who are members of the Fund, a member of the House Committee on Retirement 
appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and the chairman of the Senate Committee on 
Retirement. The elected members ^e elected for terms of two years and may be reelected. 

Plan Membership Membership data at September 30, 2019 and 2018 is as follows: 

2019 2018 
Employer Members 
Louisiana Assessors'offices 64 64 
Louisiana Assessors' Association 1 1 

65 65 
Employee Members 

Current retirees and beneficiaries 563 572 
Terminated vested participants 17 16 
Terminated due a refiind 102 94 
Active plan participants 740 747 

1.422 1.429 



Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiary 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2019 

Note 1-Flan Description (Continued) 

Eligibility requirements and benefit provisions are described in Louisiana Revised Statutes 11:1421 
through 1458. The following information is a brief description of the eligibility requirements and benefit 
provisions. 

A. Eligibility Requirements 

Members who w^ere hired before October 1, 2013, will be eligible for pension benefits once they have 
either reached the age of fifty-live and have at least twelve years of service or have at least thirty years of 
service, regardless of age. Members who were hired on or after October 1, 2013, will be eligible for 
pension benefits once they have either reached the age of sixty and have at least twelve years of service 
or have reached the age of fifty-five and have at least thirty years of service. 

B. Retirement Benefits 

Members whose first employment making them eligible for membership began prior to October 1,2006, 
are entitled to annual pension benefits equal to three and one-third percent of their highest monthly 
average final compensation received during any 36 consecutive months, multiplied by their total years 
of servdce, not to exceed 100% of monthly average final compensation. Members whose first 
employment making them eligible for membership began on or after October 1, 2006 but before October 
1, 2013, are entitled to annual pension benefits equal to three and one-third percent of tlieir highest 
monthly average final compensation received during any 60 consecutive months, multiplied by their 
total years of service, not to exceed 100% of monthly average final compensation. Members whose first 
emplo}Tnent making them eligible for membership began on or after October 1,2013 but who have less 
than thirty years of service, are entitled to annual pension benefits equal to three percent of their highest 
monthly average final compensation received during any 60 consecutive months, multiplied by their 
total years of service, not to exceed 100% of monthly average final compensation. Members whose first 
employment making them eligible for membership began on or after October 1,2013 and have thirty or 
more years of service, are entitled to annual pension benefits equal to three and one-third percent of their 
highest monthly average final compensation received during any 60 consecutive months, multiplied by 
their total years of ser\4ce, not to exceed 100% of monthly average final compensation. Members may 
elect to receive their pension benefits in the form of a joint and survivor annuity. 

If members terminate before rendering 12 years of service, they forfeit the right to receive the portion of 
their accumulated plan benefits attributable to the employer's contributions. Benefits are payable over 
the employees' lives in the form of a monthly annuity. Members may elect to receive the actuarial 
equivalent of their retirement allowance in a reduced retirement payable throughout life w4th the 
following options: 

1. If the member dies before he has received in retirement payments purchased by his contributions 
the amount he had contributed to the fund before his retirement, the balance shall be paid to his 
legal representatives or to such person as he shall nominate by written designation. 

2. Upon the member's death, his reduced retirement allowance shall be continued throughout the 

14 



Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2019 

Note 1-Plan Description (Continued) 

B. Retirement Benefits (Continued) 

life of and paid to his surv iving spouse. 

3. Upon the member's death, one-half of liis reduced retirement allowance shall be continued 
throughout the life of and paid to his sundvdng spouse. 

4. The member may elect to receive some other board-approved benefit or benefits that together 
with the reduced retirement allowance shall be of equivalent actuarial value to his retirement 
allowance. 

C. Survfivor Benefits 

The Fund provides benefits for surviving spouses and minor chil(Uen under certain conditions which are 
outlined in the Louisiana Revised Statutes. 

D. Disability Benefits 

The Board of Trustees shall award disability benefits to eligible members who have been officially 
certified as disabled by the State Medical Disability Board. The disability benefit shall be the lesser of 
(1) or (2) as set forth below: 

1. A sum equal to the greater of forty-five percent (45%) of final average compensation or the 
member's accrued retirement benefit at the time of termination of employment due to disability; 
or 

2. The retirement benefit which would be payable assuming accrued creditable service plus 
additional accrued service, if any, to the e^liest normal retirement age based on final average 
compensation at the time of termination of emplo5ment due to disability. 

Upon approval for disability benefits, the member shall exercise an optional retirement allowance as 
provided in R.S. 11:1423 and no change in the option selected shall be permitted after it has been filed 
with the board. The retirement option factors shall be the same as those utilized for regulm* retirement 
based on the age of the retiree and that of the spouse, had the retiree continued in active service until the 
earliest normal retirement date. 

E. Back-Deferred Retirement Option Program (Back-DROP) 

In lieu of receiving a normal retirement benefit pursimnt to R.S. 11:1421 through 1423, an eligible 
member of the Fund may elect to retire and have their benefits structured, calculated, and paid as 
provided in R.S. 11:1456.1. 

15 



Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2019 

Note 1-Plan Description (Continued) 

E. Back-Deferred Retirement Option Program (Back-DROP) (Continued) 

An active, contributing member of the Fund shall be eligible for Back-DROP only if all of the following 
apply: 

1. The member has accrued more sendee credit than the minimum required for eligibility for a 
normal retirement benefit. 

2. The member has attained an age that is greater than the minimum required for eligibility for a 
normal retirement benefit, if applicable. 

3. The member has revoked his participation, if any, in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan 
pursuant to R.S. 11:1456.2. 

At the time of retirement, a member who elects to receive a Back-DROP benefit shall select a 
Back-DROP period to be specified in whole months. The duration of the Back-DROP period shall not 
exceed the lesser of thirty-six months or the number of months of creditable service accrued after the 
member first attained eligibility for normal retirement. The Back-DROP period shall be comprised of 
the most recent calendar days corresponding to the member's employment for which service credit in 
the Fund accrued. 

The Back-DROP benefit shall have two portions: a lump-sum portion and a monthly benefit portion. 
The member's Back-DROP montlily benefit shall be calculated pursuant to the provisions applicable for 
service retirement set forth in R.S. 11:1421 through 1423, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Creditable service shall not include service credit reciprocally recognized pursuant to R.S. 
11:142. 

2. Accrued sendee at retirement shall be reduced by the Back-DROP period. 

3. Final average compensation shall be calculated by excluding all earnings during the Back-DROP 
period. 

4. Contributions received by the Fund during the Back-DROP period and any interest that has 
accrued on employer and employee contributions received during the period shall remain with the 
Fund and shall not be refiinded to the member or to the employer. 

5. The member's Back-DROP monthly benefit shall be calculated based upon the member's age and 
service and the Fund provisions in effect on the last day of creditable service before the 
Back-DROP period. 

16 



Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2019 

Note 1-Plan Description (Continued) 

E. Back-Deferred Retirement Option Program (Back-DROP) (Continued) 

6. At retirement, the member's maximum monthly retirement benefit payable as a life amiuity shall 
be equal to the Back-DROP monthly benefit. 

7. The member may elect to receive a reduced monthly benefit in accordance with the options 
provided in R.S. 11:1423 based upon the member's age and the age of the member's beneficiary 
as of the actual effective date of retirement. No change in the option selected or beneficiary shall 
be permitted after the option is filed with the Board of Trustees. 

In addition to the monthly benefit received, the member shall be paid a lump-sum benefit equal to the 
Back-DROP maximum monthly retirement benefit multiplied by the number of months selected as the 
Back-DROP period. Cost-of-living adjustments shall not be payable on the member's Back-DROP 
lump sum. 

Upon the death of a member who selected the maximum option pursuant to R.S. 11:1423, the member's 
named beneficiary or, if none, the member's estate shall receive the deceased member's remaining 
contributions, less the Back-DROP benefit amount. Upon the death of a member who selected Option 1 
pursuant to R.S. 11:1423, the member's named beneficiaiy^ or, if none, the member's estate, shall 
receive the member's annuity savings fund balance as of the member's date of retirement reduced by the 
portion of the Back-DROP account balance and his previously paid retirement benefits that are 
attributable to the member's annuity payments as provided by the amiuity savings fund. 

F. Excess Benefit Plan 

Under the provisions of this excess benefit plan, a member may receive a benefit equal to the amount by 
which the member's monthly benefit fi"om the Fund has been reduced because of the limitations of 
Section 415 of the Internal Revenue Code. 

Note 2-Summary of Significant Accounting and Financial Reporting Policies 

A. Basis of Accounting 

The Fund's financial statements are prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in tlie United States of America using the accrual basis of accounting. Employer and employee 
contributions are recognized in the period in which the employee is compensated for services. Benefits 
and refunds are recognized when due and payable. Investment purchases and sales are recorded as of 
their trade date. Additional contributions from ad valorem taxes and revenue sharing monies are 
recognized in the year collected by the tax collector. 
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Note 2-Summary of Significant Accounting and Financial Reporting Policies (Continued) 

B. Principles of Consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund Excess Benefit Account. All 
significant intercompany balances have been eliminated in the consolidation. 

C. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements and the actuarial information included in the required supplementary 
information as of the benefit information date and the reported amounts of additions to and deductions 
from plan net position during the reporting period. Actual results could differ fi"om those estimates. The 
Fund utilizes various investment instruments, which, by nature, are exposed to a variety of risk levels 
and risk types, such as interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility. Due to the level of risk 
associated with certain investment secmities, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of 
investment securities will occur in the near term and those changes could materially affect the amounts 
reported in the Consolidated Statements of Fiduciary Net Position. 

D. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include demand deposits in banks and temporary^ cash investments in money 
market accounts with the trust department of the investment custodian bank. The money market 
balances consist of government-backed pooled funds. 

E. Valuation of Investments 

Investments are reported at fair value. Fair value is the amount at wfiich an investment could be 
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties other than in a forced or liquidation sale. 
Quoted market prices, wfien available, have been used to value investments. Short-term investments are 
reported at market value, when published prices are available, or at cost, which approximates fair value. 
Securities traded on a national or international exchange are valued at the last reported sales price at the 
current exchange rate. Mortgage-backed securities are valued on the basis of estimated future principal 
and interest payments and are discounted at prevailing interest rates for similar instruments. Fair values 
of the limited partnership investments are based on valuations reported by the general partner. Because 
of the inherent uncertainties in estimating fair values, it is at least reasonably possible that the estimates 
will change in the near term. Investments that do not have an established market are reported at 
estimated fair value. Unrealized gains and losses are included in investment income in the Consoli(feted 
Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position. 
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September 30, 2019 

Note 2-Summary of Significant Accounting and Financial Reporting Policies (Continued) 

F. Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment are reported at historical cost. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line 
method based upon useful lives of 3 to 15 years for equipment and furniture. Minor equipment and 
furniture acquisitions are reported as capital outlays in the period they are made. 

Note 3-Contributions, Funding Status and Reserves 

A. Contributions 

Contributions for all members are established by statute at 8.00% of earned compensation. The 
contributions are deducted from the member's salary and remitted by the participating agency. 

Administrative costs of the Fund are financed through employer contributions. According to state 
statute, contributions for all employers are actuarially determined each year. The actuarially-determined 
employer contribution rate was 9.38% and 5.24% for the ye^u^s ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, 
respectively. The actual employer contribution rate was 8.00% of members' earnings for the years ended 
September 30, 2019 and 2018. 

The Fund also receives one-fourth of one percent of the property taxes assessed in each parish of the 
state, except for Orleans P^u^ish wliich is one percent, as well as a state revenue sharing appropriation. 
According to state statute, in the event that contributions for ad valorem taxes and revenue sharing frinds 
are insufficient to provide for the gross employer actuarially required contribution, the employer is 
required to make direct contributions as determined by the Public Retirement Systems' Actuarial 
Committee. 

B. Funding Status 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

The current year actuarial assumptions utilized for this report are based on the assumptions used in the 
September 30, 2019 actuarial funding valuation, which (with the exception of mortality) were based on 
results of an actuarial experience study for the period from October 1, 2009 through September 30, 
2014. All assumptions selected w^ere determined to be reasonable and represent the Fund's expectations 
of future experience for the Fund. 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 
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Note 3-Contributions, Funding Status and Reserves (Continued) 

B. Funding Status (Continued) 

Additional information on the actuarial methods and assumptions used as of the September 30 actuarial 
valuation follows: 

Valuation date 

Actuarial cost method 

Investment rate of return 
(discount rate) 

Inflation rate 

Salary increases, including 
inflation and merit 
increase 

Annuitant and beneficiary 
mortality 

Active member mortality 

Disabled Lives Mortality 

September 30,2019 

September 30, 2019 

Entry age normal 

6.00%, net of pension plan invest
ment expense, incliKling inflation. 

2.20% 

5.75% 

RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Table 
set forward one year and projected 
to 2030 for males and projected to 
2030 for females with no set 
forward. 

RP-2000 Employee Table set back 
four years for males and three 
years for females. 

RP-2000 Disabled Lives Mortality 
Table set back five years for males 
and three years for females. 

September 30,2018 

September 30, 2018 

Entry age normal 

6.25%, net of pension plan invest
ment expense, including inflation. 

2.20% 

5.75% 

RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Table 
set forward one year and projected 
to 2030 for males and projected to 
2030 for females with no set 
forward. 

RP-2000 Employee Table set back 
four years for males and three 
years for females. 

RP-2000 Disabled Lives Mortality 
Table set back five years for males 
and three years for females. 

Net Pension Liability and Pension Expense 

The Schedule of Employers' Net Pension Liability presents information about whether the plan 
fiduciary net position is increasing or decreasing over time relative to total pension liability. The total 
pension liability w^as determined by an actuarial valuation as of the valuation date using assumptions and 
methods as described in the previous section. 
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Note 3-Contributions, Funding Status and Reserves (Continued) 

B. Funding Status (Continued) 

The net pension liability, which was calculated in accordance with GASB Statement No. 67, as of 
September 30, 2019 and 2018, was as follows: 

2019 2018 

Total pension liability $ 448,943,386 $ 427,882,294 
Plan fiduciary net position 422.565.188 408,441.921 

Net pension liability £ 26.378,198 $ 19.440.373 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 
of total pension liability 94.12% 95.46% 

Discount Rate 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected 
returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each ma.jor asset class. 
These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected 
future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation, of 
2.5%, and an adjustment for the effect of rebalancing/diversification. The resulting long-term expected 
arithmetic nominal return was 8.38% as of September 30, 2019 and 2018. 

Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the Fund's target 
asset allocation as of September 30, 2019 and 2018, are summarized in the following table: 

Long-Term Expected 
Real Rate of Return 

Asset Class 2019 2018 

Domestic equity 7.50% 7.50% 
International equity 8.50% 8.50% 
Domestic bonds 2.50% 2.50% 
International bonds 3.50% 3.50% 
Real estate 4.50% 4.50% 
Altemative assets 6.24% 6.24% 
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Note 3-Contributions, Funding Status and Reserves (Continued) 

B. Funding Status (Continued) 

Discount Rate (Continued) 

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan 
members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from participating 
employers will be made at the actuarially-determined contribution rates, which are calculated in 
accordance with relevant statutes and approved by the Board of Trustees and the Public Retirement 
Systems' Actuarial Committee. Based on these assumptions, the Fund's fiduciary net position was 
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. 
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods 
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

Sensitivity to Changes in the Discount Rate 

The following presents the net pension liability of the participating employers calculated using the 
discount rate of 6.00% and 6.25% as of September 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively, as well as what the 
net pension liability of the participating employers would be if it were calculated using a discount rate 
that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate; 

Changes in Discount Rate 
1% Current 1% 

Decrease Discount Rate Increase 
(5.00%) (6.00%) (7.00%) 

2019 Net pension liability (asset) S 74.949.978 $ 26378.198 $ (15.252.948) 

Changes in Discount Rate 
' Current 1% 

Decrease Discount Rate Increase 
(5.25%) (6.25%) (7.25%) 

2018 Netpension liability (asset) S 65.386,240 $ 19.440.373 $ (19.922.053) 

C. Reserve Funds 

Use of the term "resen'e" by tlie Fund indicates that a portion of the net position is legally restricted for 
a specific future use. The nature and purpose of these resen-es are explained below. 

Annuity Savings Fund 

The Annuity Savings Fund is credited witli contributions made by members of the Fund. When a 
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Note 3-Contributions, Funding Status and Reserves (Continued) 

C. Reser\^e Funds (Continued) 

member terminates service, or upon death before qualifying for a benefit, the refund of the member's 
contributions is made from this reserve. If a member dies and there is a survivor who is eligible for a 
benefit, the amount of the member's accumulated contributions is transferred from the Annuity Savings 
Fund to the Annuity Reserve Fund to provide part of the benefits. 

Pension Accumulation Fund 

The Pension Accumulation Fund consists of contributions paid by employers, interest earned on 
investments and any other income not covered by other accounts. This reserve account is charged 
annually with an amoimt, determined by the actuary, to be transferred to the Annuity Reserve Fund to 
fund retirement benefits for existing recipients. It is also relieved when expenditures are not covered by 
other accounts. 

Annuity Reserve Fund 

The Annuity Reserve Fund consists of the resen^es for all pensions granted to retired members and is the 
reserve account from which such pensions and annuities are paid. Survivors of deceased beneficiaries 
also receive benefits from this reserve account. 

Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) and Back-DROP Accounts 

The DROP and Back-DROP accounts consist of the reserves for all members, who upon retirement 
eligibility, elect to deposit into tliis account an amomit equal to the member's monthly benefit as if the 
member had retired. 

Funding Deposit Account 

The Funding Deposit Account is credited with all surplus funds collected by the Fund in which the 
Board of Trustees elects to set the direct employer contribution rate higher than the minimum 
recommended rate. The funds may be used to reduce the unfunded accrued liability, reduce the present 
value of future normal costs, or to pay all or a portion of any future net direct employer contributions or 
to provide for cost of living increases. 

The balances of the reser\'e fiinds at September 30, 2019 and 2018 were as follows; 

Reserve Funds 
Annuity Savings Fund 
Pension Accumulation Fund 
Annuity Resen-e Fund 
DROP and Back-DROP Accounts 
Funding Deposit Account 

2019 
$ 35,913,108 

119,327,801 
226,495,666 

2,728,581 
38.100.032 

$ 422.565. 

2018 
33,570,S 

221,227,133 
112,898,813 

2,795,336 
37.949.749 

408.441.921 
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Note 4-Deposits and Investments 

The information presented on the following pages includes disclosures of custodial, interest rate, credit 
and foreign currency risks in accordance with GASB 40 and is designed to inform financial statement 
users about investment risks that could affect the Fund's ability to meet its obligations. The tables 
presented classify investments by risk type, while the consoli(fated financial statements present 
investments by asset class; thus, the totals shown on the tables may not be comparable to the amounts 
shown for the individual asset classes on the consolidated financial statements. 

A. Deposits 

At September 30, 2019, the carrying amount of the Fund's deposit accounts classified as cash and cash 
equivalents, was $2,129,055 and the bank balance was $2,129,205, of which $282,369 was protected 
from custodial credit risk by federal depository insurance. The remainder of the deposit balances was 
collateralized by a letter of credit issued by the Federal Home Loan Bank. 

B. Investments 

Statutes authorize the Fund to invest under the Prudent-Man Rule. The Prudent-Man Rule requires each 
fiduciary of a retirement system and each board of trustees acting collectively on behalf of the Fund to 
act with care, skill, prudence, and diligence under the circumstances prevailing that a prudent 
institutional investor acting in a like capacity and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of 
an enterprise of a like character and with like aims. 

The Fund's policy regarding investments is established and amended by the Fund's Board. The Fund 
shall be managed at all times in accordance with Louisiana statutes and any other applicable law. The 
policy states tliat the investment of tlie Fund's assets shall be for the excli^ive puipose of providing 
benefits for the participants and their beneficiaries and paying the Fund's administrative expenses. The 
Fund's investments shall be prudently selected and properly diversified so as to minimize the risk of 
large losses. 

The following schedule shows the Fund's allocation policy as of September 30, 2019 and 2018: 

Target Allocation 
Asset Class ' 2019 2018 
Equity 60% 60% 
Fixed Income 30% 30% 
Alternatives 10% 10% 

Total fund 100% 100% 

As of September 30, 2019 and 2018, $260,510 and $254,445, respectively, was invested in an external 
investment pool. Louisiana Asset Management Pool (LAMP) is a governmental external investment 
pool administered by LAMP, Inc., a non-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of 
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Note 4-Deposits and Investments (Continued) 

B. Investments (Continued) 

Louisiana. Only local government entities having contracted to participate in LAMP have an investment 
interest in its pool of assets. The primary objective of LAMP is to provide a safe environment for the 
placement of public funds in short-term, high quality investments. LAMP'S permissible investments are 
set forth in R.S. 33:2955 and are further limited in accordanee with investment guidelines promulgated 
by its board of directors. The investments in LAMP are stated at fair value. The fair value is determined 
on a weekly basis by LAMP, and the value of the position in the external investment pool is the same as 
the value of the pool shares. LAMP is rated AAAmby Standard and Poor's. LAMP, Inc. is subject to the 
regulatory oversight of the Louisiana state treasurer and its board of directors. LAMP is not registered 
with the SEC as an investment company. 

C. Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk is defined as the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a 
transaction, the Fund will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that 
are in the possession of an outside party. Exposure to custodial credit risk arises when securities are 
uninsured, or are not registered in the name of the Fund, and are held by either the counterparty or the 
counterparty's trust department or agent but not in the Fund's name. 

The investments of the Fund are held by its custodian separately from the custodian's assets in the name 
of the Fund and would not be adversely affected if the custodian were placed in receivership. 
Investments in external investment pools, mutual funds, and other pooled investments are not exposed 
to custodial credit risk because their existence is not evidenced by securities that exist in physical or 
book-entry form. The Fund has no formal investment policy regarding custodial credit risk. The Fund 
was not exposed to custodial credit risk as of September 30, 2019 and 2018. 

D. Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is defined as the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of 
an investment. The risk is applicable to debt investments with fair values that are sensitive to changes in 
interest rates. One indicator of the measure of interest rate risk is the dispersion of maturity dates for debt 
instruments. The Fund has no formal investment policy regarding interest rate risk. 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 
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Note 4-Deposits and Investments (Continued) 

D. Interest Rate Risk (Contini^d) 

As of September 30, 2019, the Fund had the following debt investment securities and maturities; 

Investment Maturities (in years) 
Investment T>T)e Fair Value Less than 1 1-5 5-10 More than 10 

U.S. Government 
Securities $31,711,451 $ 799 $ 1,702 $ 2,749,475 $28,959,475 

Corporate Bonds 49.407.624 2.254.865 18.335.990 14.519.406 14.297.363 

$81.119.075 $ 2.255.664 $ 18.337.692 $ 17.268.881 $43.256.838 

As of September 30, 2018, the Fund had the following debt investment securities and maturities: 

Investment Maturities (in years) 
Investment T>i>e Fair Value Less than 1 1-5 5-10 More than 10 

U.S. Government 
Securities $33,401,088 $ 4,052,623 $ 2,991,078 $ 2,160 $26,355,227 

Corporate Bonds 37,702,437 - 20,932,381 9,811,841 6,958,215 
Foreign Government 

Securities 30.570 : 30.570 - -

$ 71.134.095 $ 4.052.623 $ 23.954.029 $ 9.814.001 $33.313.442 

E. Concentration of Credit Risk 

Concentration of credit risk is defined as the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the Fund's 
investment in a single issuer. The Fund's investment policy states that no more than 5% of the assets 
assigned to an investment manager may be invested in the securities of one issuer with the exeeption of 
securities issued directly by the United States Government or any agency or instrumentality thereof. At 
September 30, 2019 and 2018, with the exception of United States Government securities, there were no 
investments with a single issuer which exceeded 5% of net position restricted for pension benefits. 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 
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Note 4-Deposits and Investments (Continued) 

F. Credit Risk 

Credit risk is defined as the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations. The Fund's investment policy indicates that the majority of the total fixed income portfolio 
shall be rated "investment grade" or higher by a nationally recognized rating agency. The Fund held 
investments with the following ratings as determined by Moody's Investors Service as of September 30, 
2019 and 2018: 

Market Value 
at September 30, 

Corporate Bonds 2019 2018 

Aal $ 1,700,034 $ 1,464,260 
A1 1,305,330 1,241,422 
A2 8,941,174 7,271,024 
A3 10,983,992 10,672,384 
Baal 6,824,650 4,233,113 
Baa2 17,615,324 11,337,255 
Baa3 2.037.120 1.482.979 

Total corporate bonds $ 49.407,624 $ 37J02.437 

Bond Mutual Fund 
A3 $ 44.327.412 $ 40.822.453 

G. Foreign Currency Risk 

Foreign currency risk is defined as the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment. The Fund has no formal investment policy regarding foreign currency risk. The 
Fund's exposure to foreign currency risk at September 30, 2019 and 2018 is as follows: 

2019 2018 

Indonesian Rupiah $ - $ 30,570 

H. Fair Value Measurements 

The Fund categorizes fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by GASB 
Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurements and Application. This statement established a three-level 
hierarchy of inputs to measure the fair value of the asset and gives the highest priority to unadjusted 
quoted prices in active markets (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobsen'able inputs 
(level 3 measurements). These qualifications are summarized as follows: 
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H. Fair Value Measurements (Continued) 

Level 1 Inputs: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that a 
reporting entity can access at the measurement date. 

Level 2 Inputs: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for an 
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. 

Level 3 Inputs: Unobservable inputs for an asset or liability. 

In the event that inputs i^ed to measure the fair value of an asset or liability fall into different levels in 
the fair value hierarchy, the overall level of the fair value hierarchy in its entirety is detennined based on 
the lowest level of input that is significant to the entire valuation. These levels are not necessarily an 
indication of risk but are based upon the pricing transparency of the investment. In determining the 
appropriate levels, the Fund performed a detailed analysis of the assets and liabilities that are subject to 
GASB Statement No. 72. 

Fair value of certain investments that do not have a readily determinable fair value is established using 
net asset value (or its equivalent) as a practical expedient. These investments are not categorized 
according to the fair value hierarchy. 

The following table sets forth, by level, the investments reported at fair value as of September 30,2019: 

Fair Value Measurements 
Investments by Fair Value Level 
Debt Securities 
U.S. Government securities 
Corporate bonds 

Total debt securities 
Equity Securities 

Domestic stock 
Domestic mutual funds 
Foreign mutual flinds 
Foreign stock 

Total equity securities 
Short-term investments 
External investment pool 
Total Investments at 

Fair Value Level 

(Continued) 

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

$ 31,711,451 $ 1,294,007 $ 30,417,444 : S 
49.407.624 _ 49.407.624 _ 

81,119,075 1,294,007 79.825.068 _ 

93,499,426 93,499,426 
21,508,735 21,508,735 - -
26,612,292 26,612,292 - -

9.805.847 9.805.847 . _ 

151.426,300 151.426,300 _ 

5.401,993 . 5.401.993 _ 

260,510 . 260.510 _ 

238.207.878 $ 152.720.307 $ 85.487.571 ! s 
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Note 4-Deposits and Investments (Continued) 

H. Fair Value Measurements (Continued) 

Investments measured at 
Net Asset Value (NAV) 
Bond mutual fund 44,327,412 
Domestic equity Hind 84,570,955 
International equity flinik 30,434,186 
Real estate funds 21.432372 

Total Investments at NAV 180,764.925 
Total Investments at Fair Value $ 418.972.803 

The unfunded commitments and redemption terms, if applicable, for investments measured at the net 
asset value (NAV) per share (or its equivalent) as of September 30, 2019, are presented in the following 
table: 

Investment Type 

Bond mutual fund 
Domestic equity fund 
International equity funds 
Real estate funds 

Total Investments at NAV 

Fair Value 
2019 

44,327,412 
84,570,955 
30,434,186 
21.432.372 

180.764.925 

Unfunded 
Commitments 

Redemption 
Frequency 

Daily 
Monthly 

Daily 
Quarterly 

Redemption 
Notice Period 

1 Day 
10 Days 

1 - 10 Days 
10 Days 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 
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H. Fair Value Measurements (Continued) 

The following table sets forth, by level, the investments reported at fair value as of September 30, 2018: 

Investments by Fair Value Level 
Debt Securities 

LI.S. Government securities 
Corporate bonds 
Foreign government securities 

Total debt securities 
Equity Securities 
Domestic stock 
Domestic mutual fmids 
Foreign mutual funds 
Foreign stock 

Total equity securities 
Short-term investments 
External investment pool 
Total Investments at 

Fair Value Level 

Investments measured at 
Net Asset Value (NAV) 
Bond mutual fund 
Domestic equity fund 
International equity funds 
Real estate funds 

Total Investments at NAV 
Total Investments at Fair Value 

Fair Value Measurements 
Total 

33,401,088 
37,702,437 

30,570 
71.134.095 

105,329,490 
20,333,711 
26,311,182 

Level 1 

105,329,490 
20,333,711 
26,311,182 

Level 2 

33,401,088 
37,702,437 

30.570 
71.134.095 

Level 3 

155.039.908 155.039.908 
2,978,402 - 2,978,402 
254.445 _ 254.445 

229.406,850 $ 155.039.908 $ 74,366,942 $ 

40,822,453 
81,315,981 
31,730,451 
20,288,803 

174.157. 
403.564.538 
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H. Fair Value Measurements (Continued) 

The unfunded commitments and redemption terms, if applicable, for investments measured at the net 
asset value (NAV) per share (or its equivalent) as of September 30, 2018, are presented in the following 
table; 

Fair Value Unfunded Redemption Redemption 
Investment T>T>e 2018 Commitments Frequency Notice Period 

Bond mutual fund $ 40,822,453 $ - Daily 1 Day 
Domestic equity fund 81,315,981 - Monthly 10 Days 
International equity fmids 31,730,451 - Daily 1-10 Days 
Real estate Rinds 20,288.803 - Quarterly 10 Days 

Total Investments at NAV $ 174.157.688 

Valuation Techniques 

Equity securities classified in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy are valued using prices quoted in active 
markets for those securities. Debt securities classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy are valued 
using a matrix and market-corroborated pricing and inputs such as yield cuiv'es and indices. Matrix 
pricing is used to value securities based on the securities' relationship to benchmark quoted prices. 

Real Estate 

This type inclucks real estate funds that invest primarily in major property types including office, 
residential, retail, industrial, and hotel properties. The fair values of the inveshnents in real estate fimds 
have been determined using the NAV per share of the Fund's ownership interest in partners' capital. 
These are illiquid investments with a length of investment often over 10 years. Returns are generated by 
capital appreciation and income from lease agreements. 

I. Money-weighted Rate of Return 

For the year ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, the annual money-weighted rate of return on the 
Fund's investments, net of investment expense, was 4.04% and 7.82%, respectively. The 
money-weighted rate of return expresses performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the 
changing amounts actually invested. 
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Note 5-Note Receivable - Related Party 

The following is a summary of the note receivable from a related party at September 30, 2019 and 2018: 

2019 2018 
Note receivable due from Louisiana Assessors' 
Association in monthly installments of $983 at an 
interest rate of 7.25%, collateralized by a building $ 125.734 $ 128.312 

Annual future maturities of the note receivable as of September 30, 2019 are as follow^s: 

2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 

Thereafter 

2,771 
2,979 
3,202 
3,442 
3,708 

109.632 

$ 125.734 

Note 6-Property and Equipment 

The following is a summary of property and equipment at September 30, 2019 and 2018: 

September 30, 2019 
Furniture 
Computer software 
Less accumulated depreciation 

Balance 
October 1, 

; 58,962 
42,785 

(101.747) 

Additions 
Balance 

Deletions September 30, 

- $ 58,962 
42,785 

: (101.747) 

September 30, 2018 
Furniture 
Computer software 
Less aecumulated depreciation 

Balance 
October 1.. 

58,962 
42,785 

(101.747) 

Additions Deletions 
Balance 

September 30, 

$ 58,962 
42,785 

(101.747) 
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Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiary 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2019 

Note 7-Related Party Transactions 

The Fund shares an office building, staff, equipment and other office expenses with Louisiana 
Assessors' Association and Louisiana Assessors' Insurance Fund, related parties. Most of the expenses, 
including the salaries of employees of all three entities, are paid by the Association. The Fund 
reimbursed the Association $134,625 and $134,407 for shared expenses for the years ended September 
30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. 

Interest earned on the note due from Louisiana Assessors' Association as described in Note 5 was 
$9,218 and $9,398 for the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. 

Note S-Subsequent Events 

The Fimd evaluated all subsequent events tlirough February 28, 2020, the date the consolidated financial 
statements were available to be issued. As a result, management noted no subsequent events that 
required adjustment to, or disclosure in, these consolidated financial statements. 
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Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Schedules of Changes in Net Pension Liability 
For the Six Years Ended September 30, 2019, 2018,2017, 2016, 2015, and 2014 

(Schedule is intended to show iiifoniiatioii for 10 years. Additional years will be presented as they become available.) 

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 

Total Pension Liability: 

Service cost 

Merest 

Changes of benefit terms 

Differences between expected 

and actual experience 

Changes of assumptions 

Benefit payments 

Refimds of member contributions 

Otlier 

Net change in total 

pension liability 

Total pension liability - beginning 

Total pension liability - ending (a) 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position: 

Contributions - employer 

Contributions - member 

Coutributions - uonemployer 

contributing entities 

Net investment income (loss) 

Benefit payments 

Refunds of member contributions 

Administrative expenses 

Otlter 

Net change in plan fiduciary 

net position 

Plan fldiiciary net position -

beginning 

Plan lidnclaiy net position -

ending (b) 

Net pension liabUlty -

ending (a) - (b) 

Plan fiduciary net position 

as a percentage of the 

total pension liability 

Covered paYioll 

Net pension liability as a 

percentage of covered payroU 

$ 1L529.081 

26J51.418 

2.221,576 

(7,561,327) 

11,248,225 

(22,955,491) 

(132,463) 

(39.927) 

21.061,092 

427.882.294 

$ 448.943.386 

$ 3.577,565 

3.623,498 

13,847.451 

16,487.917 

(22,955.491) 

(132,463) 

(285,283) 

(39.927) 

14,123.267 

408.441.921 

$ 422.565.188 

$ 26.378.198 

94.12% 

44.719,563 

58.99% 

10,296,787 

26,902,647 

(6,147,609) 

20,434,309 

(23,266,461) 

(229.006) 

147.141 

28.137.808 

399.744486 

427.882.294 

3.547.160 

3.548.870 

13,506,509 

29,285,268 

(23,266,461) 

(229.006) 

(294.926) 

147.141 

26,244,555 

382.197.366 

408.441.921 

19,440,373 

95.46% 

44.339.500 

43.84% 

9.938,825 

26.397,300 

2,075,489 

(3,600,687) 

9,513,340 

(22,995,201) 

(201.835) 

97.192 

21,224.423 

378.520.063 

399.744.486 

4,417,.302 

3,534,872 

13,232,681 

41,232,072 

(22.995,201) 

(201,835) 

(352,841) 

97.192 

38,964,242 

343,233,124 

9,581.168 

25.299.167 

2.933.74: 

(21.402.8 

(120,216) 

(365.752) 

15.925,251 

362.594.812 

8,938,003 

25,247.595 

(1,472.967) 

623.015 

(19,851.313) 

(257.221) 

362.959 

13.590.071 

349,004.741 

378.520.063 $ 362,594.812 

5,912,689 

3,508,927 

18,272,818 

27,531,480 

(21,402,863) 

(120,216) 

(366,487) 

(365.752) 

32,970.596 

310.262.528 

5.706,310 

3.380,177 

12,680,751 

(5,438,243) 

(19,851,313) 

(257,221) 

(365,989) 

362.959 

(3,782,569) 

314.045.09': 

2014 

382,197366 $ 343.233,124 $ 310.262.528 

17,547,120 

95.61% 

44,173.020 

39.72% 

35.286.939 $ 52,332.284 

90,68% 

43.797,696 

80.57% 

85.57% 

42.268.963 

123.81? 

8,445,473 

24,678,438 

1,896.120 

(5,316,210) 

8,206,159 

(19,001,492) 

(265.279) 

593.142 

19,236.351 

329.768.390 

349.004.741 

5,561.363 

3,292.049 

12,209,395 

25,993,336 

(19,001,492) 

(265.279) 

(315.204) 

593.142 

28,067,310 

285.977.787 

314.045.097 

34,959,644 

89.98% 

41,195.281 

See accompanying notes to required supplementaiy^ information. 
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Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Schedules of Employers' Net Pension Liability 
For the Six Years Ended September 30, 2019, 2018, 2017, 2016, 2015, and 2014' 

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 

Total pension liability $ 448,943.386 S 427,882,294 S 399.744,486 5 . 378,520.063 % ; 362,594,812 S 349,004,741 

Plan fiduciary net position 422.565.188 408.441.921 382.197.366 343.233.124 310-262.528 314.045,097 

Net pension liability $ 26.378.198 S 19.440.373 $ 17.547.120 i ; 35.286.939 S ; 52.332.284 S 34.959.644 

Plan fiduciary net position 

as a percerrfage of tire 

total pensiorr liability 94.12% 95.46% 95.61% 90.68% 85.57% 89.98% 

Covered payroll $ 44,719,563 S 44,339,500 $ 44,173,020 5 ; 43.797.696 J ; 42,268.963 S 41,195,281 

Net perrsion liability as a 

percerrfage of covered payroll 58.99% 43.84% 39.72% 80,57% 123.81% 84.86% 

Schedules of Contributions 
Employer and Non-Employer Contributing Entities 

For the Six Years Ended September 30,2019, 2018, 2017, 2016, 2015, and 2014=^ 

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 

Actuarially determirred contribution 

(determined as of fire prior fiscal year) $ 14,449.328 $ 15,649,526 $ 15.338,358 5 ; 16.255,078 % 15,652,409 S 16,956,209 

Contributions in relation to the 

actuarially deteimined cootributioir'' 17.425.016 17.053.669 17.649.983 24.185.507 18.387.061 17.770.758 

Contribution excess $ ('2.975.688> S fl.404.I4.3t S f2.3Il.625) 5 ; f7.930.429) J ; f2.734.652) s f8I4.549) 

Covered payroll 

Contiibulioiis as a percentage of 

covered payroU 

44.719,563 S 44.339.500 

i.91% 38.46% 

44,173.020 

39.96% 

43,797,696 $ 42.268,963 

55.22% 43.50% 

41.195.281 

43.14% 

Includes contributions from employers and nonemployer contributing entities as well as funds allocated to the Funding Deposit Account. Does not 
include funds withdrawn from the Funding Deposit Accoinit. 

Schedules of Investment Returns 
For the Six Years Ended September 30,2019, 2018, 2017, 2016, 2015, and 2014'^ 

2019 2018 2017 2016 

Annual money-weiglited inte of 

return, net of investment expense 4.04% 12.42% 

2015 

-1.77% 

2014 

9.08% 

^Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be presented as they become available. 

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information. 
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Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Notes to Required Supplementary Information 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2019 

A. Schedules of Changes in Net Pension Liability 

The total pension liability contained in these schedules was provided by the Fund's actuary, G.S. Curran & 
Company, Ltd. The net pension liability is measured as the total pension liability less the amount of the 
fiduciary net position of the Fund. 

B. Schedules of Employers' Net Pension Liability 

These schedules show the percentage of the Fund's employers' net pension liability as a percentage of 
covered payroll. The employers' net pension liability is the liability of contributing employers to members 
for benefits provided through the Fund. Covered payroll is the payroll on which contributions to the Fund 
are based. 

C. Schedules of Contributions - Employer and Non-Employer Contributing Entities 

The difference between the actuarially determined employer contributions and employer contributions 
received and the percentage of employer contributions received to covered payroll is presented in these 
schedules. 

D. Schedules of Investment Retums 

The annual money-weighted rate of return is shown in these schedules. The money-weighted rate of return 
is calculated as the internal rate of return on pension plan investments, net of pension plan investment 
expense. This expresses investment performance adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested 
throughout the year, measured on daily inputs with expenses measured on an accrual basis. 

E. Actuarial Assumptions 

The information presented in the required supplementary schedules was used in the actuarial valuation for 
purposes of determining the actuarially determined contribution rate. The assumptions and methods used 
for the actuarial valuation were recommended by the actuary and adopted by the Board. 

Valuation date 

Actuarial cost method 

Investment rate of return 
(discount rate) 

Inflation rate 

Salary increases, including 
inflation and merit 
increase 

September 30, 2019 

September 30, 2019 

Entry age normal 

6 .00%, net of pension plan invest
ment expense, inclining inflation. 

2.20% 

5.75% 

September 30, 2018 

September 30, 2018 

Entry age nonnal 

6.25%, net of pension plan invest
ment expense, including inflation. 

2.20% 

5.75% 
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Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Notes to Required Supplementary Information 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2019 

E. Actuarial Assumptions (Continued) 

Annuitant and beneficiary 
mortality 

Active member mortality 

Disabled Lives Mortality 

RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Table 
set forward one year and projected 
to 2030 for males and projected to 
2030 for females with no set 
forward. 

RP-2000 Employee Table set back 
four years for males and three 
years for females. 

RP-2000 Disabled Lives Mortality 
Table set back five years for males 
and three years for females. 

RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Table 
set forward one year and projected 
to 2030 for males and projected to 
2030 for females with no set 
forward. 

RP-2000 Employee Table set back 
four years for males and three 
years for females. 

RP-2000 Disabled Lives Mortality 
Table set back five years for males 
and three years for females. 
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Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Scheduies of Per Diem Paid to Trustees 
Years Ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 

September 30, 2019 September 30, 2018 
Days Amount Days Amount 

Wendy Aguillard 4 $ 300 9 $ 675 
Emmett Brown, III 7 525 - -
Rhyn Duplechain 8 600 8 600 
Richard Earl 7 525 8 600 
Bobby Edmiston - - 1 75 
Irby Gamble 4 300 8 600 
Glenda Gaspard 7 525 7 525 
Louis Hebert 8 600 7 525 
Charles Hennington, Jr. 6 450 6 450 
Cindy Manasco - - 1 75 
Phyllis Mendoza 2 150 9 675 
Stephanie Smith 1 75 11 825 
James Stevenson, Jr. 10 750 8 600 
Jeffrey Taylor 3 225 5 375 
Tab Troxler - - J 225 
Glenn Waguespack 10 750 10 750 

77 $ 5.775 101 $ 7,575 
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Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Schedules of Administrative Expenses 
Years Ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 

2019 2018 

Bank charges $ 1,722 $ 
Board per diem 5,775 7,575 
Computer supplies and expenses 594 
Dues 425 425 
Legal and professional fees 130,755 134,074 
Miscellaneous - 920 
Office expense - 242 
Publications and subscriptions 100 617 
Seminars 250 1,275 
Shared expenses including salaries, 

benefits, and other office expenses 134,625 134,407 
Travel 11.037 16.299 

Total administrative expenses S 285.283 $ 295.834 
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Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments 
to Agency Head or Chief Executive Officer 

Year Ended September 30, 2019 

Agency Head Name: Jeffrey Taylor, President 

Purpose Amount 

Salary $ 
Benefits - insurance 
Benefits - retirement 
Car allowance 
Vehicle provided by agency 
Per diem 225 
Reimbursements 
Travel 
Registration fees 
Conference travel 
Continuing professional education fees 
Housing 
Unvouchered expenses 
Special meals 
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Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and 
on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

Ms. Kathy Bertrand, Executive Director, 
and the Board of Trustees of 

Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fimd and Subsidiary 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated finaneial statements of Louisiana 
Assessors' Retirement Fund and Subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated statements of fiduciary net 
position as of September 30,2019 and 2018, and the related consolidated statements of changes in fiduciary 
net position for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements, and 
have issued our report thereon dated February 28, 2020. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audits of the consolidated financial statements, we considered Louisiana 
Assessors' Retirement Fund and Subsidiary's intemal control over financial reporting (intemal control) to 
determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund and Subsidiary's intemal control. Accordingly, 
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Fund's intemal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
intemal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in intemal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those eharged with govemanee. 

Our consideration of intemal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in intemal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audits we did not identify any 
deficiencies in intemal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assuranee about whether Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund and 
Subsidiary's eonsolidated finaneial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of 
its eomplianee with eertain provisions of laws, regulations, and eontracts, noneompliance with which eould 
have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing 
an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audits, and accordingly, we do 
not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported rmder Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Louisiana Assessors' 
Retirement Fund and Subsidiary's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Louisiana 
Assessors' Retirement Fund and Subsidiary's internal control and eomplianee. Accordingly, this 
eommunieation is not suitable for any other purpose. 

February 28, 2020 
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Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiarj-

Schedule of Findings and Responses 
Year Ended September 30, 2019 

Part I. Summary of Audit Results 

1) An unmodified opinion has been expressed on the consolidated financial statements of 
Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund and Subsidiary as of and for the year ended September 
30, 2019, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. 

2) No deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material 
wealaiesses were identified. 

3) No instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Ai-idifing Standards were identified. 

4) A single audit in accordance with Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards was not required. 

5) A management letter was not issued. 

Part II. Findines Related to an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government 

No findings were noted. 
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Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiary' 

Summary Schedule of Prior Year Audit Findings 
Year Ended September 30, 2019 

Part I. Findings Related to an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government 

No findings were noted. 

Part II. Management Letter 

A management letter was not issued for the year ended September 30, 2018. 

46 



Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund 
and Subsidiary 

Agreed-Upon Procedures Report 

September 30, 2019 



. „ ^ ^ Louis C. McKnight, m, CPA 
HAWTHORN Cliarles R Pevey, Jr , CPA 
WAYIVLOUTH David J. Broussard, CPA 
o ^ * -p T Brittany B. Thames, CPA 
CI L./iKKUL<J-i,L.L.R KevinM. Rodriguez, CPA 

Blaine M. Crochet. CPA Certified Public Accountants 

Independent Accountant's Report 
on Applying Agreed-upon Procedures 

To the Board of Trustees of Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund and the Louisiana Legislative Auditor: 

We have performed the proeediures enumerated below, which were agreed to by Louisiana Assessors' 
Retirement Fund and Subsidiary (Entity) and the Louisiana Legislative Auditor (LLA) on the control and 
compliance areas identified in the LLA's Statewide Agreed-Upon Procedures (SAUPs) for the fiscal period 
October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019. The Entity's management is responsible for those control 
and compliance areas identified in the SAUPs. 

This agreed-upon procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation standards 
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and applicable standards of 
Government Auditing Standards. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of the 
specified users of this report. Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the 
procedures described below either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other 
purpose. 

The procedures performed and the results thereof are set forth below. The procedure is stated first, followed 
by the results of the procedures presented in italics. 

Written Policies and Procedures 

1. Obtained and inspected the entity's written policies and procedures and observed that they address the 
following category and subcategories (if applicable to pubhc funds and the entity's operations): 

a) Disaster Recovery/Business Continuity, including (1) identification of critical data and frequency 
of data backups, (2) storage of backups in a separate physical location isolated from the network, 
(3) periodic testing/verification that backups can be restored, (4) use of antivirus software on all 
systems, (5) timely application of all available system and software patches/updates, and (6) 
identification of personnel, processes, and tools needed to recover operations after a critical event. 

The Entity does not have written policies and procedures that address disaster recovery/business 
continuity. 

Collections 

2. Obtained a listing of deposit sites for the fiscal period where deposits for cash/checks/money orders 
(cash) are prepared and management's representation that the listing is complete. The entity's only 
deposit site was used for the procedures in this section. 

No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure. 

3. For the entity's only deposit site, obtained a listing of collection locations and management's 
representation that the listing is complete. The entity's only collection location for its only deposit site 
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was used for the procedures in this section. We obtained and inspected written policies and procedures 
relating to individual job duties at the entity's only collection location and obsen-ed that job duties are 
properly segregated at the entity's only collection location such that: 

a) Individuals that are responsible for cash collections do not share cash drawers/registers. 

No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure. 

b) Each individual responsible for collecting cash is not responsible for preparing-'making bank 
deposits, unless another individual is responsible for reconciling collection documentation (e.g. 
pre-numbered receipts) to the deposit. 

No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure. 

c) Each individual responsible for collecting cash is not responsible for posting collection entries to 
the general ledger or subsidiary ledgers, unless another individual is responsible for reconciling 
ledger postings to each other and to the deposit. 

No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure. 

d) The individual(s) responsible for reconciling cash collections to the general ledger and/or 
subsidiary ledgers, by revenue source and/or agency fund additions are not responsible for 
collecting cash, unless another individiml verifies the reconciliation. 

No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure. 

4. Inquired of management that all individuals who have access to cash are covered by a bond or insurance 
policy for theft. 

Management indicated that individuals who have access to cash are not covered by a bond or insurance 
policy for theft. 

5. Obtained a listing of client bank accounts for the fiscal period from management and management's 
representation that the listing is complete. Asked management to identify the entity's main operating 
account. Randomly selected tv,-o deposit dates for each selected account (selected the next deposit date 
chronologically if no deposits were made on the dates randomly selected and randomly selected a 
deposit if multiple deposits were made on the same day). Obtained supporting documentation for each 
of the four deposits and: 

a) Observed that receipts are sequentially pre-numbered. 

No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure. 

b) Traced sequentially pre-numbered receipts, system reports, and other related collection 
documentation to the deposit slip. 

No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure. 

c) Traced the deposit slip total to the actual deposit per the bank statement. 

No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure. 



d) Observed that the deposit was made within one business day of reeeipt at the eolleetion loeation. 

No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure. 

e) Traeed the aetual deposit per the bank statement to the general ledger. 

No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure. 

We were not engaged to and did not eonduet an examination or review, the objeetive of whieh would be the 
expression of an opinion or eonelusion, respeetively, on those eontrol and eomplianee areas identified in the 
SAUPs. Aeeordingly, we do not express sueh an opinion or eonelusion. Had we performed additional 
proeedures; other matters might have eome to our attention that would have been reported to you. 

The purpose of this report is solely to deseribe the seope of testing performed on those eontrol and 
eomplianee areas identified in the SAUPs, and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on 
eontrol or eomplianee. Aeeordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. Under Louisiana 
Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the LLA as a publie doeument. 

February 28, 2020 
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February 28, 2020 

Hawthorn, Waymouth, & Carroll, L. L. P. 
8545 United Plaza Boulevard, Suite 200 
Baton Rouge, LA 70809 

RE: Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund Statewide Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Exceptions Noted for the Year ended September 30, 2019 

In response to the exceptions noted in your report regarding Written Policies and Procedures and 
Collections, Management acknowledges that we do not have written policies and procedures that 
address disaster recovery/ business continuity and we do not have a bond or insurance policy for theft 
on those individuals who have access to cash. The Assessors' Retirement Fund is in the process of 
updating its written policies and procedures to address disaster recovery/ business continuity and 
collecting quotes and addressing the purchase of such insurance. 

Sincerely 

Katherine F. Bertrand 
Executive Director 
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